

4th Civil Case No. G015482

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE

SURGIN SURGICAL INSTRUMENTATION, INC.,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Orange County Superior Court  
Honorable C. Robert Jameson, Judge  
Case No. 66 22 16

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND  
IRVING H. GREINES, Bar No. 039649  
ROBIN MEADOW, Bar No. 051126  
ROBERT A. OLSON, Bar No. 109374  
RANDEL L. LEDESMA, Bar No. 153774  
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544  
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215  
(310) 859-7811

BARGER & WOLEN  
KENT KELLER, Bar No. 043463  
STEPHEN C. KLEIN, Bar No. 066446  
530 West Sixth Street, Ninth Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90014  
(213) 680-2800

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant  
Truck Insurance Exchange

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A.    The Complaint's Allegations Of Insurance Bad Faith.	5
B.    Discovery And The Imposition Of Terminating Sanctions.	6
C.    The Irregular Prelude To The Default Prove-up.	7
D.    The Default Prove-Up.	7
E.    The Irregular Proceedings After The Default Prove-Up And The Resulting Judgment.	9
F.    Truck's Post-Judgment Motions.	10
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	11
LEGAL DISCUSSION	12
I.    THE \$57.8 MILLION DEFAULT JUDGMENT IS VOID TO THE EXTENT IT EXCEEDS THE \$270,000 JURISDICTIONAL MAXIMUM DEMANDED IN THE COMPLAINT.	12
A.    A Court Has No Jurisdiction To Enter A Default Judgment Greater Than The Amount Pleded In The Complaint. Any Excess Is Void.	12
B.    Contrary to Surgin's Contention Below, Its Settlement Demands Cannot Overcome The Constitutional and Statutory Directives Limiting Default Judgments To The Amount Stated In The Complaint.	14
1.    Settlement Letters Do Not Satisfy The Statutory And Constitutional Rule Mandating That A Default Judgment Cannot Jurisdictionally Exceed The Amount Of Damages Demanded In The Complaint.	15

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Tardiness And Ambiguity Of Surgin's Letters Further Underscore The Need For, And The Wisdom Of, The Requirement Of Formal Notice In The Complaint.	18
II. DUE PROCESS PRECLUDES ENTRY OF A DEFAULT JUDGMENT BASED ON PROOF OF FACTS DIFFERENT FROM THOSE PLEADED IN THE COMPLAINT. PRESENTING A DIFFERENT CASE IS A <i>DE FACTO</i> AMENDMENT THAT AUTOMATICALLY OPENS THE DEFAULT.	21
A. A Plaintiff's Proof Of Unpleaded Claims Is A <i>De Facto</i> Amendment Of The Complaint.	21
B. Surgin <i>De Facto</i> Amended Its Complaint And Opened The Default By Introducing Evidence Of Numerous Facts, Events And Issues Not Pleased In The Complaint.	22
III. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION AND THEREFORE CANNOT SUPPORT A DEFAULT JUDGMENT.	23
A. There Was No Obligation To Defend Any Of The Claims Alleged In The Complaint.	24
1. There Was No Duty Under Truck's Policy To Defend Surgin Against The Alcon Patent-Infringement Actions.	24
2. There Was No Duty To Defend Surgin Against Alcon's Counterclaim For False Advertising/Misdescription Of Surgin's Own Product.	25
3. Truck's Alleged Agreement To Defend Subject To A Full Reservation Of Rights Could Not Possibly Have Created A Duty To Defend Where None Otherwise Existed.	26
B. The Complaint Failed To Allege Facts Sufficient To Support A Punitive Damage Award.	27
IV. THE COMPENSATORY DAMAGE AWARD IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND IS EXCESSIVE AS A MATTER OF LAW.	29
A. The Evidence And Judgment As To Compensatory Damages.	29
B. Surgin's Evidence Conclusively Demonstrates That Virtually All Of The Defense Fees Were Expended Defending Noncovered Actions; There Is No Evidence That The Remainder Were Even Incurred In Defense Of Any Of The Alcon Actions.	30

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Trial Court Awarded Attorney's Fees Specifically Precluded Under <i>Brandt v. Superior Court</i> , And Surgin Failed To Carry Its Burden Of Proving Which Fees Are Recoverable.	31
V. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARD VIOLATES DUE PROCESS. IT IS STAGGERINGLY EXCESSIVE AND IS THE PRODUCT OF PASSION, PREJUDICE AND BIAS.	33
A. The Punitive Damage Award Must Be Reversed Because It Is Based On A Jurisdictionally Void, Grossly Excessive And Legally Insupportable Compensatory Award.	35
B. The Extraordinary Size Of The Punitive Damage Award Places It Far Beyond Any Possibility Of Approval.	36
C. Compared To Other Conduct Justifying Punitive Damages, Truck's Conduct Was Not Sufficiently Egregious To Justify A \$57.2 Million Award.	39
D. The Court Repeatedly Applied Erroneous Legal And Factual Standards.	42
1. The Court Erroneously Used Punitive Damages As A Means To Compensate Surgin For Non-Recoverable Losses.	42
2. The Court Improperly Used The Punitive Damage Award To Impose A Double Punishment On Truck For Its Claimed Discovery Misconduct And To Punish Truck Merely For Exercising Its Constitutional Right To Defend Itself.	43
3. The Court Misunderstood And Misapplied The Standards By Which The Reprehensibility Of Truck's Conduct Should Be Judged.	45
4. Surgin Mised The Court Regarding The Asserted "Fact" Of A Punitive Damage Award Against Truck In <i>Waller</i> .	45
E. The Punitive Damage Award Is The Product Of Passion, Prejudice And Bias.	46
VI. THE TRIAL COURT'S UNREPORTED, <i>EX PARTE</i> MEETING WITH SURGIN'S COUNSEL AT THE OUTSET OF THE DEFAULT PROVE-UP HEARING CREATED AN APPEARANCE OF IMPROPRIETY THAT MANDATES REVERSAL.	48

VII. THE IMPOSITION OF DISCOVERY SANCTIONS, PARTICULARLY TERMINATING SANCTIONS, WAS BOTH UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.	49
A. Truck Committed No Discovery Violation. Its Unequivocal, Truthful Further Responses Complied With The Letter Of Surgin's Discovery And The Trial Court's Discovery Orders.	50
1. Surgin's Discovery Requests.	50
2. Truck's Initial Responses And Surgin's Motions To Compel.	51
3. The Trial Court's Discovery Orders And Truck's Further Responses.	52
4. Surgin's Initial Motion For Terminating Sanctions And The Propriety Of Truck's Further Responses.	53
B. The Trial Court Imposed Terminating Sanctions Even Though Truck's Responses Were Truthful And Complied With Its Orders. It Did So Before Announcing What It Expected Or Explaining Why It Found Truck's Responses Defective.	56
1. The Trial Court's "Denial Without Prejudice" Of Surgin's Initial Motion For Terminating Sanctions.	56
2. The Dispute As To The Meaning Of The January 14, 1993, Order.	57
3. Surgin's Renewed Motion For Terminating Sanctions.	57
4. The Trial Court Orders Terminating Sanctions.	58
5. Truck's Motion For Reconsideration.	58
6. Truck's Production Of Still Further Documents In Response To The Court's Clarification And Surgin's Disavowal Of Any Order To Produce Privileged Documents.	59
C. Due Process Precludes The Imposition Of Terminating Sanctions: The Trial Court Never Afforded Truck With Any Timely, Clear Direction Regarding The Discovery It Expected Truck To Provide.	60
1. Due Process Precludes Imposition Of Terminating Sanctions For Failing To Comply With An Unclear Discovery Order.	60

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Trial Court Violated Due Process And Abused Its Discretion In Imposing Terminating Sanctions Premised Upon Supposed Implicit Hints Or "Flags" In Its Discovery Orders.	62
D. Due Process Prohibits Terminating Sanctions Without Wilful Disobedience Of A Discovery Order. Here, There Was No Wilful Disobedience.	63
1. Terminating Sanctions May Not Constitutionally Be Imposed Without Wilful Misconduct.	63
2. The Undisputed Facts Establish That Truck Did Not Engage In Wilful Misconduct.	64
3. The Admission Of Truck's Counsel That Any Discovery Failure Was His Unintended Fault Precluded Terminating Sanctions And Mandates Reversal Of Such Sanctions.	65
E. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Imposing Terminating Sanctions To Punish A Supposed Failure To Comply With A Small Subset Of Discovery.	66
1. The Sanction Exceeds The Scope Of Any Discovery Truck May Have Failed To Produce.	67
2. Provision Of Other Discovery.	68
3. Less Drastic Sanctions Would Have Sufficed.	70
4. Absence Of Prejudice.	71
CONCLUSION	71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

Adams v. Murakami (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105	33, 34, 35, 39
Adoption of Richardson (1967) 251 Cal.App.2d 222	46
Aetna Surety & Cas. Co. v. Superior Court (Watercloud Bed Co.) (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 320	3, 10, 24, 25, 26
Alvarez v. Sanchez (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 709	42
B & E Convalescent Center v. State Compensation Ins. Fund (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 78	27
Badalamenti v. Dunham's, Inc. (Fed. Cir. 1990) 896 F.2d 1359	50
Bank of America v. Superior Court (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 613	33
Bank of the West v. Superior Court (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254	25, 26
Becker v. S.P.V. Construction Co. (1980) 27 Cal.3d 489	12, 14, 19
Beckham v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America (9th Cir. 1982) 691 F.2d 898	28
Beeman v. Burling (1990) 216 Cal.App.3d 1586	66
Berry v. First State Ins. Co. (9th Cir. 1990) 915 F.2d 460	43

	<u>Page</u>
Bowers v. Bernards (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 870	29
Boyle v. Lorimar Productions, Inc. (9th Cir. 1994) 13 F.3d 1357	35
Brandt v. Superior Court (1985) 37 Cal.3d 813	3, 31, 32
Brodkin v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. (1989) 217 Cal.App.3d 210	28
Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc. (1989) 492 U.S. 257 [109 S.Ct. 2909, 106 L.Ed.2d 219]	35
Burnett v. National Enquirer, Inc. (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 991	36, 38
Burnett v. King (1949) 33 Cal.2d 805	12, 22
California Novelties, Inc. v. Sokoloff (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 936	18
California Shoppers, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co. (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 1	42
California Union Ins. Co. v. Club Aquarius, Inc. (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 243	30
Caryl Richards, Inc. v. Superior Court (1961) 188 Cal.App.2d 300	67, 70
Champion/L.B.S. Associates Development Co. v. E-Z Serve Petroleum Marketing, Inc. (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 56	52
Collisson & Kaplan v. Hartunian (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 1611	70
Comunale v. Traders & General Ins. Co. (1958) 50 Cal.2d 654	43

	<u>Page</u>
Conn v. Superior Court (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 774	53
Conrad v. Ball Corp. (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 439	33
Cripps v. Life Ins. Co. of North America (9th Cir. 1992) 980 F.2d 1261	28
Crist v. Insurance Co. of North America (D. Utah 1982) 529 F.Supp. 601	31
Debbie S. v. Ray (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 193	16, 17
Devin v. United Services Auto. Assn. (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1149	27
Devlin v. Kearny Mesa AMC/Jeep/Renault, Inc. (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 381	20, 36, 39
Deyo v. Kilbourne (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 771	63, 66, 67, 68
Do It Urself Moving & Storage, Inc. v. Brown, Leifer, Slatkin & Berns (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 27	70
Don v. Cruz (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 695	13, 29, 43, 46
Downey Savings & Loan Assn. v. Ohio Casualty Ins. Co. (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1072	36, 37
Dubaldo v. Dubaldo (1988) 14 Conn.App. 645 [542 A.2d 750]	49
Dumas v. Stocker (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1262	34
Dykstra v. Foremost Ins. Co. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 361	27

	<u>Page</u>
E.E.O.C. v. Troy State University (11th Cir. 1982) 693 F.2d 1353	60, 61, 63
Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co. (1979) 24 Cal.3d 809	38
Ellis v. Rademacher (1899) 125 Cal. 556	4
Engebretson & Co. v. Harrison (1981) 125 Cal.App.3d 436	14, 16
Fehlhaber v. Fehlhaber (5th Cir. 1982) 681 F.2d 1015	14, 17
Finney v. Lockhart (1950) 35 Cal.2d 161	37
Fjelstad v. American Honda Motor Co. (9th Cir. 1985) 762 F.2d 1334	63, 65, 67, 69, 70
Fong v. United States (9th Cir. 1962) 300 F.2d 400	20
Foster v. Keating (1953) 120 Cal.App.2d 435	36
Galliano v. Kilfoy (1892) 94 Cal. 86	16
Gay v. Torrance (1904) 145 Cal. 144	66
Gibson v. Gibson (1971) 15 Cal.App.3d 943	40
Grain Dealers Mutual Ins. Co. v. Marino (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1083	41, 46
Greenfield v. Spectrum Investment Corp. (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 111	40

	<u>Page</u>
Greenup v. Rodman (1986) 42 Cal.3d 822	2, 13, 14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 22, 45
Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co. (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 757	35, 40
Hogan v. Midland National Ins. Co. (1970) 3 Cal.3d 553	3, 30
Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg (1994) 114 S.Ct. 2331	34, 39, 45, 46
Hunter v. Spaulding (1990) 97 N.C.App. 372 [388 S.E.2d 630]	20, 43
In re Christian S. (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768	17
In re Jonathan S. (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 468	49
In Re Marriage of Lippel (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1160	12, 13, 15, 22
Ingalls Shipbuilding v. United States (Fed. Cir. 1988) 857 F.2d 1448	55, 61, 63
Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxite (1982) 456 U.S. 456 [102 S.Ct. 2099, 72 L.Ed.2d 492]	67
International Union, UMWA v. Bagwell (1994) 114 S.Ct. 2552	42, 44
Jackson v. Bank of America (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 375	2, 23
Kakuwa v. Sanchez (9th Cir. 1974) 498 F.2d 1223	65
Kennick v. Commission on Judicial Performance (1990) 50 Cal.3d 297	49

	<u>Page</u>
Kopczynski v. Prudential Ins. Co. (1985) 164 Cal.App.3d 846	28
Kuffel v. Seaside Oil Co. (1970) 11 Cal.App.3d 354	36
Laguna Auto. Body v. Farmers Ins. Exchange (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 481	63, 66, 70
Lakin v. Watkins Associated Industries (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644	12, 40, 42
Las Palmas Associates v. Las Palmas Center Associates (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1220	33, 34
Liodas v. Sahadi (1977) 19 Cal.3d 278	36
Little v. Stuyvesant Life Ins. Co. (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 451	36
Lodge 743 International Assn of Machinists, AFL-CIO v. United Aircraft Corporation (D. Conn. 1963) 220 F.Supp. 19	61
Love v. Fire Ins. Exchange (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1136	26, 45
Ludka v. Memory Magnetics International (1972) 25 Cal.App.3d 316	20
Marchand v. Mercy Medical Center (9th Cir. 1994) 22 F.3d 933	54
Marshall v. Segona (5th Cir. 1980) 621 F.2d 763	63
McArthur v. Bockman (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 1076	67
McCoy v. Hearst Corp. (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 1657	33

	<u>Page</u>
McElhanon v. Hing (1986) 151 Ariz. 403 [728 P.2d 273]	49
McGinty v. Superior Court (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 204	70
Merlo v. Standard Life & Acc. Ins. Co. (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 5	36
Moore v. American United Life Ins. Co. (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 610	37
Morehouse v. Wanzo (1968) 266 Cal.App.2d 846	24
Morgan v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit Dist. (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 976	16, 17, 20
Motown Record Corp. v. Superior Court (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 482	63
Neal v. Farmers Insurance Exchange (1978) 21 Cal.3d 910	34, 37
New Hampshire Insurance Co. v. Power-O-Peat, Inc. (8th Cir. 1990) 907 F.2d 58	26
Nies v. National Auto. & Casualty Ins. Co. (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1192	44
Pacific Mut. Life Ins. v. Haslip (1991) 499 U.S. 1 [111 S.Ct. 1032, 113 L.Ed.2d 1]	34
Palmer v. Ted Stevens Honda, Inc. (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 530	36, 44
Parish v. Peters (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 202	15
People v. Bassett (1968) 69 Cal.2d 122	29
People v. Johnson (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	29

	<u>Page</u>
Pino v. Campo (1993) 15 Cal.App.Supp. 1	13
Plotitsa v. Superior Court (1983) 140 Cal.App.3d 755	18
Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. (1993) 6 Cal.4th 965	45
R.W. Intern. Corp. v. Welch Foods, Inc. (1st Cir. 1991) 937 F.2d 11	60, 61
Rose v. Lawton (1963) 215 Cal.App.2d 18	23, 28
Rosener v. Sears Roebuck & Co. (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 740	34, 44
Schwab v. Rondel Homes, Inc. (1991) 53 Cal.3d 428	17
Slottow v. American Cas. Co. (9th Cir. 1993) 1 F.3d 912	32, 33
Societe Internationale, et al. v. Rogers (1958) 357 U.S. 197 [78 S.Ct. 1087, 2 L.Ed.2d 1255]	63
State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Geary (N.D. Cal. 1987) 699 F.Supp. 756	27
State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Jioras (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1619	27
Stewart v. Truck Ins. Exchange (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 468	28
Strauss v. Farmers Insurance Exchange (1994) ___ Cal.App.4th ___ [31 Cal.Rptr.2d 811]	28
Taliaferro v. Davis (1963) 216 Cal.App.2d 398	24
Theodor v. Superior Court (1972) 8 Cal.3d 77	17

	<u>Page</u>
Transamerica Title Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 1047	55
Troensegaard v. Silvercrest Industries, Inc. (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 218	43
Twaite v. Allstate Ins. Co. (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 239	43
Twine v. Compton Supermarket (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 514	18
United Artists Corp. v. Freeman (5th Cir. 1979) 605 F.2d 854	63
Uva v. Evans (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 356	29, 46
Vasey v. California Dance Co. (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 742	23
Waller v. Truck Insurance Exchange (1994) 94 Daily Journal D.A.R. 11365	8, 19, 27, 28, 39, 46, 69
Wanderer v. Johnston (9th Cir. 1990) 910 F.2d 652	71
West v. Johnson & Johnson Products, Inc. (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 831	40
Wetherbee v. United Ins. Co. of America (1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 266	37
White v. Western Title Ins. Co. (1985) 40 Cal.3d 870	44
Wiley v. Rhodes (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1470	18
William v. Foss (1924) 69 Cal.App. 705	23, 28
Wilson v. Jefferson (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 952	67, 68, 70

	<u>Page</u>
Wyle v. R.J. Reynolds Industries, Inc. (9th Cir. 1983) 709 F.2d 585	71
Young v. Rosenthal (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 96	63
Zhadan v. Downtown L.A. Motors (1976) 66 Cal.App.3d 481	36, 46

## CONSTITUTIONS

Cal. Const., Art. I, § 16	55
Cal. Const., Art. I, § 7	12
U.S. Const., Amend, XIV, § 1	12

## STATUTES

Civil Code, § 3294, subd. (b)	27, 28
Civil Code, § 2860(c)	68
Civil Code, § 3295(e)	17
Code Civ. Proc., § 269	48
Code Civ. Proc., § 425.10	15, 16
Code Civ. Proc., § 425.11, subds. (a), (b)	13
Code Civ. Proc., § 473	11, 66
Code Civ. Proc., § 580	2, 13, 21, 72
Code Civ. Proc., § 585(b)	2, 13, 21, 29
Code Civ. Proc., § 629	33

	<u>Page</u>
Code Civ. Proc., § 657(1)	49
Code Civ. Proc., § 904.1(a)(1)	11

### RULES

Cal. Rules of Court 982(a)(6)	7, 19
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc., Rule 54(c)	20

### TREATISES

Cal. Insurance Law & Prac. (Mathew Bender 1994) § 13.03[2][b]	27
L. Johns, California Damages, Law & Proof (4th Ed. 1994) § 18.19	38
